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CANADA S U P E R I O R  C O U R T  
(Commercial Division) 

(Sitting as a court designated pursuant to the 
Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, RSC 1985, c B-3) 

PROVINCE OF QUÉBEC 

DISTRICT OF MONTRÉAL 

No.: 500-11-057985-208 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION 
TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF: 

 STOKES INC. 

Debtor / Petitioner 

 -and- 

 RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC. 

Trustee 

 

SERVICE LIST AS OF FEBRUARY 5, 2021 

 

TO: OSLER HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 
c/o Me Sandra Abitan | sabitan@osler.com 
Me Julien Morissette | Jmorissette@osler.com 
Me Ilia Kravtsov | ikravtsov@osler.com 
1000 De La Gauchetière Street West 
Suite 2100 
Montréal QC  H3B 4W5 

AND TO:  STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP 
c/o Me Joseph Reynaud | jreynaud@stikeman.com 
Me Vincent Lanctôt-Fortier | vlanctotfortier@stikeman.com  
Counsel for Richter Advisory Group Inc. 
1155 René Lévesque Blvd West 
Suite 4100 
Montréal, QC  H3B 3V2 
 
RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC. 
c/o Raymond Massi | rmassi@richter.ca 
Olivier Benchaya | obenchaya@richter.ca 
Marc-Vincent Caillé | mvcaille@richter.ca 
Magali Dumouchel | mdumouchel@richter.ca  
Patrick Ifergan | PIfergan@Richter.ca  
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AND TO: BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA 
c/o Gerry Kandestin | gkandestin@kklex.com 
and Jeremy Cuttler | jcuttler@kklex.com 
KUGLER KANDESTIN LLP 
1 Place Ville Marie 
Suite 1170 
Montréal, QC  H3B 2A7 

AND TO: TIGER ASSET SOLUTIONS CANADA, ULC 
GA RETAIL CANADA ULC 
c/o Marc-André Morin | mamorin@fasken.com 
FASKEN, MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP 
800 Victoria Square 
Suite 3500 
Montreal, QC  H4Z 1E9 
 

AND TO: BCIMC REALTY CORPORATION 
HAZELDEAN MALL LP 
WHITE OAKS MALL HOLDINGS LTD. 
c/o Me John C. Wolf | jwolf@blaney.com 
BLANEY MCMURTRY LLP 
2 Queen Street East, Suite 1500 
Toronto, ON  M5C 3G5 
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AND TO: 7503067 CANADA INC. 
BAYSHORE SHOPPING CENTRE LTD. 
CADILLAC FAIRVIEW CORPORATION LTD. 
CANAPEN (HALTON) HOLDINGS LTD 
COMINAR REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST  
CPPIB UPPER CANADA MALL INC. 
CROSSIRON MILLS HOLDINGS INC. 
FAIRVIEW POINTE-CLAIRE LEASEHOLDS INC. 
GUILDFORD TOWN CENTRE LP 
IC SPG POC AT EDMONTON LP 
IVANHOE CAMBRIDGE II INC. 
IVANHOE CAMBRIDGE INC. 
IVANHOE STE-FOY INC. 
KS BAYSHORE INC. 
LE CARREFOUR LAVAL LEASEHOLDS INC. 
LES GALERIES D’ANJOU LEASEHOLD INC. 
LES GALERIES DE LA CAPITALE HOLDINGS INC. 
LES PROMENADES ST-BRUNO LEASEHOLDS INC. 
MARKET MALL LEASEHOLDS INC. 
ONTREA INC. 
OPB (TDC) INC. 
OXFORD PROPERTIES RETAILS HOLDINGS II INC. 
PLACE LAURIER HOLDINGS INC. 
QUARTIER DIX30 MANAGEMENT L.P. 
SEASONS RETAIL CORP. 
THE OUTLET COLLECTION AT WINNIPEG LTD. 
c/o Me François Viau | francois.viau@gowlingwlg.com 
Me Alexandre Forest | alexandre.forest@gowlingwlg.com 
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP 
3700 – 1 Place Ville Marie 
Montréal, QC  H3B 3P4 

AND TO: CROMBIE DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED 
c/o Me S. Michael Citak | mcitak@grllp.com 
GARDINER ROBERTS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre – East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West, Suite 3600 
Toronto, ON  M5H 4E3 

AND TO: VAUDREUIL SHOPPING CENTRES LTD. 
c/o Me Jean-François Mallette | l.gregoire@pfdavocats.com  
1240 Beaumont avenue 
Bureau 210 
Montréal, QC  H3P 3E5 
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AND TO: 1451945 ONTARIO LTD. AND TIMMINS SQUARE SHOPPING CENTRE INC. 
1663321 ONTARIO INC. AND 1414614 ONTARIO INC. 
2046459 ONTARIO INC. 
3934390 CANADA INC. 
713949 ONTARIO LTD. 
CAMERON CORPORATION AND GROSVENOR CANADA LTD. 
CENTRES COMMERCIAUX GATINEAU LTD. 
CORNWALL CENTRE INC. 
DEVONSHIRE MALL LIMITED 
HOOPP REALTY INC. 
KS HERITAGE PLACE INC. 
LANSDOWNE PLACE INC. 
LES FACTORERIES SAINT SAUVEUR (2003) INC. 
LONDONDERRY SHOPPING CENTRE INC. 
MIDTOWN PLAZA INC. 
MORGUARD INVESTMENTS LTD. 
MORGUARD REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST 
NEW SUDBURY HOLDINGS INC. 
OPB REALTY INC. 
PFS RETAIL TWO INC. 
PINE CENTRE HOLDINGS INC. 
PLACE ROSEMÈRE INC. 
PRAIRIE MALL BUILDING LTD. 
REVENUE PROPERTIES COMPANY LTD. 
RIOCAN HOLDINGS (QUÉBEC) INC. 
RIOCAN HOLDINGS INC. 
RIOCAN MANAGEMENT INC. 
RIOKIM HOLDINGS (PEI) INC. 
c/o Linda Galessiere | lgalessiere@cglegal.ca 
c/o Jessica Wuthmann | jwuthmann@cglegal.ca  
CAMELINO GALESSIERE LLP 
6 Adelaide Street East 
Suite 220 
Toronto, ON  M5C 1H6 
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AND TO: CATARAQUI HOLDINGS INC. 
LUNDY’S LANE PORTFOLIO INC. 
ORCHARD PARK SHOPPING CENTRE HOLDINGS INC. 
PETER POND SHOPPING CENTRE CORP. 
PLACE D’ORLEANS HOLDINGS INC. 
PRIMARIS MANAGEMENT INC. 
REGENT MALL HOLDINGS INC. 
ST. ALBERT CENTRE HOLDINGS INC. 
SUNRIDGE MALL HOLDINGS INC. 
c/o Me Catherine Francis | cfrancis@mindengross.com 
Me Rachel Moses | rmoses@mindengross.com 
Karen Fox | kfox@mindengross.com 
MINDEN GROSS LLP 
145 King Street West 
Suite 2200 
Toronto, ON  M5H 4G2 

AND TO: 152810 CANADA INC. 
CARREFOUR RICHELIEU REALTIES LTD. 
CENTRE COMMERCIAL TERREBONNE LTEE  
CENTRE COMMERCIAL-MANICOUAGAN LTEE 
CENTRE VALLEYFIELD LTEE 
I.G. INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LTD. 
NORTREE DEVELOPMENT LTD. 
PLACE VERTU NOMINEE INC. 
WESTCLIFF MANAGEMENT 
WESTCLIFF REALTIES (LÉVIS) INC. 
c/o Me Sharyn Gore | sgore@westcliff.ca 
WESTCLIFF MANAGEMENT INC. 
600 De Maisonneuve Boulevard West 
Suite 2600 
Montréal, QC H3A 3J2 

AND TO: KERRY LOGISTICS (CANADA) INC. 
c/o Me Gabriel Lavery-Lepage | glaverylepage@dwpv.com  
DAVIES 
Counsel for Kerry Logistics (Canada) Inc. 
1501 McGill College Avenue 
26th Floor 
Montréal, QC H3A 3N4 

AND TO: BODUM USA, INC. 
c/o Me Guillaume Michaud | guillaume.michaud@nortonrosefulbright.com 
NORTON ROSE FULLBRIGHT CANADA LLP 
1 Place Ville-Marie 
Montréal, Quebec  H3B 1R1 
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AND TO: RL Industry 
c/o Me Eli Karp | ek@karplitigation.ca 
FINANCIAL LITIGATION 
5000 Yonge Street, Suite 1708 
Toronto, Ontario M2N 7E9 

AND TO:
  

HODGE REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT 
c/o Me Gabriel Di Genova | gabriel@krblaw.ca 
KRB LAWYERS 
240 Saint-Jacques West, Suite 300, 
Montréal, Québec H2Y 1L9 
 

AND TO: CALLOWAY REIT (LAVAL E) INC. 
DÉVELOPPEMENTS PREMIÈRE CONSTANT LIMITÉE/ FIRST CONSTANT 
DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED 
c/o Cheryl Berger | Cberger@smartcentres.com 
Tia Squeo | tsqueo@smartcentres.com  
3200 Highway 7, Vaughan,  
Ontario, L4K 5Z5 
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SERVICE LIST – EMAILS 

sabitan@osler.com; jmorissette@osler.com; ikravtsov@osler.com; 
jreynaud@stikeman.com; vlanctotfortier@stikeman.com; rmassi@richter.ca; 
obenchaya@richter.ca;  mvcaille@richter.ca; mdumouchel@richter.ca; PIfergan@Richter.ca; 
gkandestin@kklex.com; jcuttler@kklex.com; mamorin@fasken.com;  jwolf@blaney.com; 
francois.viau@gowlingwlg.com; alexandre.forest@gowlingwlg.com; mcitak@grllp.com; 
lgalessiere@cglegal.ca; jwuthmann@cglegal.ca; cfrancis@mindengross.com; 
rmoses@mindengross.com; kfox@mindengross.com; sgore@westcliff.ca; 
l.gregoire@pfdavocats.com;   glaverylepage@dwpv.com ; 
guillaume.michaud@nortonrosefulbright.com; ek@karplitigation.ca; gabriel@krblaw.ca; 
tsqueo@smartcentres.com; Cberger@smartcentres.com 

LIST 

1. sabitan@osler.com 

2. jmorissette@osler.com 

3. ikravtsov@osler.com 

4. jreynaud@stikeman.com 

5. vlanctotfortier@stikeman.com 

6. rmassi@richter.ca 

7. obenchaya@richter.ca 

8. mvcaille@richter.ca 

9. mdumouchel@richter.ca 

10. PIfergan@Richter.ca 

11. gkandestin@kklex.com 

12. jcuttler@kklex.com 

13. mamorin@fasken.com 

14. jwolf@blaney.com 

15. francois.viau@gowlingwlg.com 

16. alexandre.forest@gowlingwlg.com 

17. mcitak@grllp.com 

18. lgalessiere@cglegal.ca 
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19. jwuthmann@cglegal.ca 

20. cfrancis@mindengross.com 

21. rmoses@mindengross.com 

22. kfox@mindengross.com 

23. sgore@westcliff.ca 

24. l.gregoire@pfdavocats.com  

25. glaverylepage@dwpv.com  

26. guillaume.michaud@nortonrosefulbright.com 

27. ek@karplitigation.ca 

28. gabriel@krblaw.ca 

29. tsqueo@smartcentres.com 

30. Cberger@smartcentres.com 

 


